Freedom of Information Act 2000
Your request for information has now been considered. 
You asked:

There has been a number of articles in newspapers and news pieces on television talking about returnees, who have come back from Syria and Iraq, and are now living in the UK. These returnees may have joined the Islamic State, or may have joined other terrorist organisations in the Iraq/Syria theatre. 

 

The Government estimate is that nationally, as many as 350 may have returned from Syria/Iraq since the outbreak of civil war in Syria about seven years ago. Please answer the following:

 

1)      How many returnees from Syria/Iraq are being provided with any kind of help or intervention by your council, either through Prevent, or any other programmes?

 

2)      How many returnees you are providing help with have returned since the beginning of 2017?

 

3)      What type of help or intervention are your providing these returnees?

 

4)      Please give us a breakdown of the returnees as female and male in total numbers.

 

5)      Please give us a breakdown of the returnees in male and female under 16 in total numbers. 

The Council considers that release of this information could be used to identify individuals and areas that may be vulnerable. Stating that there are no cases in one area is providing information that could be used to draw a national picture. 
Therefore, to confirm or deny would prejudice National Security, and therefore incurs the exemption provisions contained at Section 24(2) and those contained at Law Enforcement Section 31(3). 
The Council’s considerations are set out below.
Section 24 - The national security exemption

Section 24 states:

(1) Information which does not fall within section 23(1) is exempt information if

exemption from section 1(1)(b) is required for the purposes of safeguarding national

security.

(2) The duty to confirm or deny does not arise if, or to the extent that, exemption from section 1(1)(a) is required for the purposes of safeguarding national security.

This acts as an exemption notice. Subsection (1) means that if the requested information is not already exempt under section 23, then it is exempt under this section, if disclosure of the information would have an adverse effect on national security. 

Considerations in favour of confirming or denying whether information is held:
The Council acknowledges there is a general public interest in disclosure and the fact that openness in government increases public trust in, and engagement with local government. 
In addition, the disclosure of some information could enhance the openness of government and help the public understand, in greater depth, how the government is responding to a range of factors that can draw people into terrorism or pull people away from it. 

Considerations against confirming or denying whether the information is held:
The Council consider that releasing specific information would increase fears around the identification of individuals and organisations who are engaged in the delivery of, and who are supporting, activities to prevent terrorism. 
The information requested could potentially identify areas that are more vulnerable to radicalisation; recruiters could identify areas where recruitment has been successful and increase their efforts in these areas. 
This information could also signpost specific areas for attention and hostility from anti-Muslim groups, putting communities at risk of violence. Attacks by far right groups can in turn have a radicalising effect on young Muslims who might feel alienated and stigmatised.

There is a serious terrorist threat to the United Kingdom and disclosing this information into the public domain could put national security at risk by jeopardising or negating the Government’s efforts to prevent acts of terrorism and terrorist related crime. The Council have determined that safeguarding national security interests is of paramount importance and that in all circumstances of the case it is our opinion that the public interest clearly favours the nondisclosure of information covered by section 24(1).

Section 31(3) (Law Enforcement) 

Considerations in favour of confirming or denying whether information is held:

The Council considers there is a general public interest in disclosure and the fact that openness in government increases public trust in, and engagement with, the government. 
It follows that the disclosure of some information could enhance the openness of government and help the public understand the threat to security posed by Iraq and Syria conflict zone returnees and provide assurance that the Council’s and the Government’s counter-terrorism strategy (incl. the monitoring of individuals returning from the Iraq and Syria conflict zone) is both robust and appropriate.
Considerations against confirming or denying whether the information is held:

The Council also considers that releasing specific information could potentially highlight the existence of sensitive information and prejudice law enforcement.
The information requested would allow a picture to be built up across the UK. This may well assist those seeking to circumvent counter terrorism strategy and law enforcement in gauging their success and could attract unwarranted scrutiny from individuals of interest and potentially impede any investigation to bring such individuals to justice.
The Council considers that its decision in this matter is supported by a decision notice issued by the Information Commissioners Office (ICO) in August 2016 in respect of the Home Office, where similar exemption considerations were applied in respect of a request for information regarding such returnees.The relevant decision notice can be viewed here:
https://ico.org.uk/media/action-weve-taken/decision-notices/2016/1624857/fs50626814.pdf
The Council considers therefore that there is an overriding need to protect law enforcement interests and the Council neither confirms nor denies it holds the information. This letter therefore acts as a refusal notice in compliance with Section 17 of the FOIA.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

